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   Welcome To Our 

  Historical Records 
 

This portfolio works as a time capsule 

    taken from the cornerstone of the 

     Saint Bernard National Archives  
 

 Open it to view the American Kennel Club’s breed    

    records on the Saint Bernard for the year above. 
 

Sires – Dams – Specialty Wins – Show & Group Wins 

     Performance Events – Titles and Dates of Titles 

            Hall of Fame Inductees and Plateaus of Excellence 
 

 
                                                                                                                                     John Cox, Archivist 



A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: September 25, 26, 27, 1997 Location: Colorado Springs, CO 
Judges: Joan Zielinski (I & B)  Howard Dees (D) Dogs In Competition: 152 
Obedience: NB 194 Tracking Test: No Test Draft Test: 2 Qualifiers Weight Pulled: 1927#  Percentage:12.27% 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
BOB: CH Revilos Quincy 

 
 
 
 

BOS: CH Cache Retreat Academy 
 

 
 
 

WD/BOW: Belyns Baccus 
 
 
 
 

WB: Osages Duchess Of Scandia 
 
 
 
 

     

  
 

.  
HIT: Belyns Wendy Darlin DD 

Judge: John Cox 
 CH/WDCH Stoans Dudley Do Right 

Of Jay-U CDX, DD, WPS 
Pulled 1927 Pounds 

CH/WDCH Stoans Dudley Do 
Right Of Jay-U CDX, DD, WPS 
 Highest Percentage 12.27% 

 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1997 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1997 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHLynchcreeks Executive DD m
SBC of America # 59 CO Zielinski, Joan September 27, 1997 CO

1 
CHLynchcreeks Nordstrom m

SBC of America # 59 CO Zielinski, Joan September 27, 1997 CO
1 

CHRRR’s Bear Bryant m
SBC of America # 59 CO Zielinski, Joan September 27, 1997 CO

1 
CHStars Shenendoah m

SBC of America # 59 CO Zielinski, Joan September 27, 1997 CO
1 

Totals: 4 4 0 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard National Archives  

Hall of Fame 
 

© John Cox 

 

1997 Year End Statistics 

 
173 Saint Bernards Earned 173 AKC Titles 
 
      0 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
  
   155 Champions of Record 
 
    18 PERFORMANCE TITLES: 
            16 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  0 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  2 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

 0 Utility Dog Excellent      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
 0 Tracking Dog         1936 First Year of Title 

  0 Tracking Dog Excellent     1980 First Year of Title 
  0 Variable Surface Tracking      1995 First Year of Title 
  0 Champion Tracker      1995 First Year of Title   
         0 Novice Agility       1994 First Year of Title 

 0 Open Agility       1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Excellent Agility      1994 First Year of Title 
 0 Master Agility         1994 First Year of Title 

       9 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)   1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 7 Champion Get: 
 CH Slatons Lite-Weight He Aint 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 3 Champion Get: 
     CH Stars Marcella CD 
             
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
    7 BOB CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure 
   4 BOS + 1 BOB Cache Retreat Solo Flight 
   3 HIT Belyns Wendy Darlin CD                      1969 First Independent Trial 
  
    2 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                  1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure 
  
    0 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:                1924 First Year of Award 
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1997

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1997 Beethovens Born To Please UD m Bossu, Darlene

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1997 Brandy Stations High Hope UD f Waldrep, D

2 

Champions 4 1997 CHAlexa De Beaux James f Emery, Cheryl

Champions 4 1997 Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham f Baird, Jane

Champions 4 1997 CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek f Allmand, Susan

Champions 4 1997 CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CDX f Robinson, Melody, Mahon, P

Champions 4 1997 CHBerics Marry Jane f Nosiglia, R & B

Champions 4 1997 CHCache Retreat Whisper f Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 4 1997 CHEncores By Goodyear f Wolf, J & C

Champions 4 1997 CHLT's Aynaquandra f Pool, S & B

Champions 4 1997 CHOpdykes Nicole f ?

Champions 4 1997 CHOpdykes Reva f Radcliffe/Paup

Champions 4 1997 CHOsages Aleka Zam f Osborn, Sara

Champions 4 1997 CHStars Marcella CD f Varner, Carol

12 

Champions 5 1997 CHCache Retreat Targhee m Palmblad, Ivan

Champions 5 1997 CHHeatherlands Brice m Shields, C & G

Champions 5 1997 CHHeidlebars Woodside m Hudson, M

Champions 5 1997 CHLa Casas Victor m Mansfield, Janet

Champions 5 1997 CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell m Radcliffe, G & T

Champions 5 1997 CHValintas Michael V Stoan m Dewey/Kytola

6 

SBCA 1 + Specialty Wins  5 1997 CHCache Retreat Academy f Palmblad, Ivan

SBCA 1 + Specialty Wins  5 1997 CHRevilos Quincy m Oliver, Bill & Diana

2 

SBCA Show Wins 2 1997 CHCache Retreat Academy f Palmblad, Ivan

1 

Specialty Wins 10 1997 CHAlmshaus Double The Pleasure m Surface, L. & Diaz, M.

1 

Totals: 24 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1997

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name M/F Owner

Champions 06 1997 CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek f Robinson, Melody, Mahon, P

Champions 06 1997 CHCaravans Initial Spark f Cataldo, C

Champions 06 1997 Freya Van Rijn f Cole/Sykora

3 

Champions 08 1997 CHStoans Isabelle V Encore f Mansfield/Zielinski

Champions 08 1997 CHStoans Ze Encore f Rush, Georgia

2 

Champions 10 1997 CHCastor Van Rijn m Sykora, Sherry

Champions 10 1997 Osages Taurus m Radcliffe, G

Champions 10 1997 CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint m Salewsky, B & Bulica, L

Champions 10 1997 CHSubira Claim To Fame m Dees/Buell/Sato

4 

Champions 15 1997 CHOpdykes Lancaster m Radcliffe, G

1 

Champions 20 1997 CHRaphael Van Rijn m Sykora, B & S

Champions 20 1997 CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid m Surface, L. & Diaz, M.

2 

Totals: 12 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1997
CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

November 30, 1997 1997-CHA Lee Saint Jewels m
March 15, 1997 1997-CHA Lee Saint Scimitar m

July 26, 1997 1997-CHAdelheids The Last Tycoon m
June 01, 1997 1997-CHAlmshaus Gallant Gatson m

September 07, 1997 1997-CHAlmshaus Gonna Win Ur Heart m
July 06, 1997 1997-CHAmberdees Smooth Operator m

June 29, 1997 1997-CHAndres Sleeping Mookie f
August 23, 1997 1997-CHArk Barks Carver Von Hollow m

November 22, 1997 1997-CHBaycreek Say Goodnight Gracie f
August 03, 1997 1997-CHBerics I Am A Winner m

May 17, 1997 1997-CHBerics Sabrina f
June 08, 1997 1997-CHBig Havens April Morning f

November 16, 1997 1997-CHBlazing Hamlet Von Fitz m
April 10, 1997 1997-CHBogelunds Priam m
May 17, 1997 1997-CHBogelunds Rebecca f

1997-CHBrandy Stations Number One m
November 23, 1997 1997-CHBristol Runes Silent Partner m

February 17, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Clearly Unique f
June 08, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Daiquiri f
May 25, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Mt Naomi f

January 05, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Silver Lining f
February 16, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Solo Flight f

April 20, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Steamboat Spr m
October 18, 1997 1997-CHCache Retreat Super Nova m

April 19, 1997 1997-CHCanicula-Kryskara Inst. Reply f
June 06, 1997 1997-CHCaravans Initial Alert f

November 15, 1997 1997-CHCastlebars Cody m
May 26, 1997 1997-CHCastlewoods Electra f

August 01, 1997 1997-CHChads Navajo Brave m
October 12, 1997 1997-CHChads Tuesday Afternoon f

November 09, 1997 1997-CHCherry Oaks Larlyns Bro m
August 29, 1997 1997-CHD'Canas China f

September 14, 1997 1997-CHDilettantes Gracious Me f
August 02, 1997 1997-CHEastgates Special Lady f

May 04, 1997 1997-CHEmpty Kegs O To Be Like Him m
November 15, 1997 1997-CHFabia Falls Olympic Flame f

May 26, 1997 1997-CHGolden Heart Softstikatd Katy f
September 05, 1997 1997-CHGreen Mtn Nina Bit Flashy f

April 26, 1997 1997-CHHalo St. Jonah of Wst Mtn m
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CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

May 25, 1997 1997-CHHealys Beau Brummel O'Pala m
March 10, 1997 1997-CHHealys Rollin And A Strollin m

May 25, 1997 1997-CHHealys Unforgettable N Time f
February 09, 1997 1997-CHHeatherlands Katana V Highland m

April 20, 1997 1997-CHHeaven Hi's Kaleidoscope f
February 05, 1997 1997-CHHeaven Hi's One More Step f
October 18, 1997 1997-CHHeidisaints Ruggin Robin f

December 12, 1997 1997-CHHeidlebars Brutus m
October 03, 1997 1997-CHHeidlebars Evita Woodhaven f

March 21, 1997 1997-CHHeritage Shaka Khan m
November 01, 1997 1997-CHHickory Hollows Gentle Ben m
December 07, 1997 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Brittany f
November 16, 1997 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xaba f
December 05, 1997 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xenos m

May 02, 1997 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Yuri m
November 02, 1997 1997-CHJamelles Sky Meadows Misty f

January 11, 1997 1997-CHJewels Ring of Truth m
July 20, 1997 1997-CHJungfraus Alanna f

November 16, 1997 1997-CHKeepsakes Dream Comes True f
March 24, 1997 1997-CHKeepsakes Duncan Idaho 1999 m

October 12, 1997 1997-CHKennebank Zachary Von Noah 1995 m
August 09, 1997 1997-CHKings Row All American m

May 03, 1997 1997-CHKious Sir Rockford Scotts m
May 03, 1997 1997-CHLa Casas Essence f

October 18, 1997 1997-CHLa Casas Harrison m
October 11, 1997 1997-CHLa Casas Herriot m

April 27, 1997 1997-CHLand Madchen Greta f
July 26, 1997 1997-CHLanes Rebecca V Englehaft f

February 17, 1997 1997-CHLenwardofs Szinafr San Juan m
January 31, 1997 1997-CHLil Jons Country Rebel f

September 06, 1997 1997-CHLongmeadows Avalanche f
October 03, 1997 1997-CHLT's Deianaira f

May 31, 1997 1997-CHLT's Miss Scarlet O'Hara f
May 26, 1997 1997-CHLynchcreeks Isabella New f
April 12, 1997 1997-CHMajestics Cenicienta f

March 02, 1997 1997-CHMajestics Conchita f
November 01, 1997 1997-CHMajestics Merriahs Grayson-Girl f

April 26, 1997 1997-CHMelon City Macy May f
June 04, 1997 1997-CHMontana Mtns Can Connection m
June 06, 1997 1997-CHMontgomery of Big Haven m

August 17, 1997 1997-CHMoonlites Mary Jane f
December 14, 1997 1997-CHMoonshadows Thunder m

May 24, 1997 1997-CHMorris Faith f
2



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

September 20, 1997 1997-CHNerthus Due North Auslese f
February 22, 1997 1997-CHNerthus Philadelphia m
February 21, 1997 1997-CHNerthus Shelby Mine f

May 26, 1997 1997-CHNew Sage Another Hawk m
May 03, 1997 1997-CHOkiskos Hannah f

August 31, 1997 1997-CHOmar V Herman Bella Mea f
March 16, 1997 1997-CHOpdykes All Friends Hamlet m

September 01, 1997 1997-CHOpdykes Harrison m
January 12, 1997 1997-CHOpdykes Monica f

December 11, 1997 1997-CHOpdykes Ribbons f
August 17, 1997 1997-CHOrions Rebel m

September 25, 1997 1997-CHOsages Duchess of Scandia f
April 06, 1997 1997-CHOsages Kathel f

August 10, 1997 1997-CHOsages Ura f
September 26, 1997 1997-CHPine Ridge Is Justa Waylon m

April 26, 1997 1997-CHPine Ridge Sumth'n Special f
March 01, 1997 1997-CHPontatocs Veronique f

May 03, 1997 1997-CHPrairieaire Sams Elias m
March 30, 1997 1997-CHPrairieaire With Pride 1999 m

August 23, 1997 1997-CHPT Judiths Bet V Shagg Bark f
July 15, 1997 1997-CHRevilos Quiz Show m

September 14, 1997 1997-CHRevilos Roughrider m
May 11, 1997 1997-CHRolling Hills Dielle Strudel f

August 01, 1997 1997-CHRolling Hills Scout m
October 05, 1997 1997-CHRomulus Van Rijn m

May 11, 1997 1997-CHRRR's Bear Bryant m
February 07, 1997 1997-CHRRR's Diamond Jim m

May 23, 1997 1997-CHSaintlys Kathelynn f
December 06, 1997 1997-CHSandstorms Born To Ride m

May 25, 1997 1997-CHSandstorms Shirley U Jest f
March 16, 1997 1997-CHSaviors Bridgebeam Basil m

November 01, 1997 1997-CHSebastians Early Riser m
June 29, 1997 1997-CHSereni-Tees m
July 26, 1997 1997-CHSereni-Tees Belle Destiny f

December 14, 1997 1997-CHShar-D's Ben V Alpengeist m
December 13, 1997 1997-CHSky Meadows Caesar m

1997-CHSlatons Love Conquers All f
August 01, 1997 1997-CHSlatons Peekaboo Prect Match f
March 23, 1997 1997-CHSlatons Power Play m

January 25, 1997 1997-CHSlatons Sharin A Dream f
November 02, 1997 1997-CHSlatons Wild Fire f
November 30, 1997 1997-CHSmokeys Lady of Royalty 1994 f

June 08, 1997 1997-CHSoapstones Yvonne f
3



CH Title Date CH Name Performance Title Year M F

March 08, 1997 1997-CHSt. Paulies Beautiful Bonni f
May 18, 1997 1997-CHStars Rodeo Ryder m

February 16, 1997 1997-CHStars Simba San Juan m
October 26, 1997 1997-CHStars Simply Sioux f
August 09, 1997 1997-CHStoans Fatima of Firth f
August 16, 1997 1997-CHStoans Valiant Bart of Mica m

December 12, 1997 1997-CHStoans Xally De La Casa f
August 09, 1997 1997-CHStoans XI Duncan De La Casa m

September 06, 1997 1997-CHStory Books Once Upon A Time f
March 22, 1997 1997-CHTejon Peaks Legendary Tonto m

July 05, 1997 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shania f
March 01, 1997 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shoshoni f

April 27, 1997 1997-CHTejon Peaks Tristan m
July 05, 1997 1997-CHThe Echos Beauregard m

January 18, 1997 1997-CHTinkerbells Star Gazer m
July 06, 1997 1997-CHTinkerbells Timepiece V Beric m

March 30, 1997 1997-CHTiny Bears First Born of Sam m
December 13, 1997 1997-CHTomahawk Run Apache V Haras f

August 03, 1997 1997-CHTrademarks Icon m
May 26, 1997 1997-CHTrusts Gentle Ben V Slaton m

November 08, 1997 1997-CHTucker V Heidlebar m
November 15, 1997 1997-CHTuckers Empty Pockets m

April 04, 1997 1997-CHTwin Branchs Sampson V Czar m
June 15, 1997 1997-CHTwin Peaks Covergirl V Wst Mtn f
April 12, 1997 1997-CHVan Backs April of Kings Row f
June 14, 1997 1997-CHWest Mtns Go For The Gusto m
July 13, 1997 1997-CHWestwinds Sunkatanka Apache m

November 16, 1997 1997-CHWildwoods Raziel f
May 31, 1997 1997-CHWill Jo Manassas V Gunn m
April 05, 1997 1997-CHWoodstocks Tiger Lily f

Totals: 155 4 77 78 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1997

CH Name Titles Date M FF
CD

1997 
Belyns Wendy Darlin CD September 29, 1997 ff
Folklores George Rama CD May 31, 1997 m

1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc CD September 26, 1997 m
1994-CHKryskara Cherry Jubilee CD March 02, 1997 ff

Minauderie Mignon CD March 15, 1997 ff
Morris Kay T Bear CD July 05, 1997 ff
Nanette Gabrielle CD September 14, 1997 ff
Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy CD December 06, 1997 ff

1994-CHRescues Finest Bru CD September 29, 1997 m
Ridgewoods Clark CD March 30, 1997 m
Ridgewoods Lewis CD February 23, 1997 m

1992-CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold CD September 28, 1997 ff
Snowy Pines Sheba CD May 31, 1997 ff

1998-CHSubira Flashdance CD March 02, 1997 ff
1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan CD September 29, 1997 ff
1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche CD August 16, 1997 m

7 16 16 6 10 
UD

1997 
Beethovens Born To Please UD February 28, 1997 m
Brandy Stations High Hope UD April 05, 1997 ff

0 2 2 1 1 
Overall Summary:

7 18 18 7 11 
Due to the high number of Performance titles they are list ed in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1997
CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M F

(1) WP
1998-CHStoans Dean Witter of Valinta WP-1997 December 07, 1997 m
1998-CHStoans Delila V Valinta WP-1997 December 13, 1997 f

Sweetholms Ms. America WP-1997 December 13, 1997 f
1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan WP-1997 October 18, 1997 f

3 4 1 3 

(2) WPX
1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan WPX-1997 December 14, 1997 f

1 1 0 1 

DD
1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey DD-1997 April 13, 1997 f

Belyns Wendy Darlin DD-1997 April 13, 1997 f
1 2 0 2 

DD2
1993-CHBelyns Sentimental Journey DD2-1997 September 25, 1997 f

Belyns Wendy Darlin DD2-1997 September 25, 1997 f
1 2 0 2 

6 9 1 8 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1997
CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHAjax Van Rijn CHAlexa De Beaux-James 1997-CHWoodstocks Tiger Lily f
CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don CHStoans Ze Encore 1997-CHRRR's Diamond Jim m
CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric CHBerics Merry Jane 1997-CHBerics I Am A Winner m
CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric CHBerics Merry Jane 1997-CHBerics Sabrina f
CHAmberdees Smooth Character Subira Charmin 1997-CHAmberdees Smooth Operator m

Andres Les Elysees CHAndres Chartreuse Du Vanel 1997-CHAndres Sleeping Mookie f
Arbergs Romeo Eastgate Eastgates Chantilly Lace 1997-CHEastgates Special Lady f

CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood CHLiveoaks Abigail V Ridgewood 1997-CHMoonshadows Thunder m
CHBelyns Quarter Master CHSlatons Kimono V Echo Belyns Wendy Darlin 1997,1998,2000 f
CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo CHSlatons Looks Like A Winner 1992-CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold 1997 f
CHBerics Ishmael CHRosa Van Rijn 1997-CHTucker V Heidlebar m
CHBernduffs Peekaboo Atlas Two Osages Ethal of No Co 1997-CHMontana Mtns Can Connection m
CHBogelunds Odin Sandtrees Southern Lace 1997-CHBogelunds Priam m

Bo-Jaks Clayton V Camelot Longmeadows Restless Heart 1997-CHLongmeadows Avalanche f
CHBristol Runes Solar Flare CHBelyns Windsong V Rune 1997-CHBristol Runes Silent Partner m

Butch Anthony Daisy Felkey Pride Minauderie Mignon 1997 f
Cabrini Alexander Gi Wonder CHHeatherlands Meredith 1997-CHSaintlys Kathelynn f
Cache Retreat Beauregard Mill Creeks Cookie Monster 1997-CHCastlebars Cody m

CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny 1997-CHCache Retreat Silver Lining f
CHCache Retreat Mt Clear Sky CHCache Retreat Whisper 1997-CHCache Retreat Daiquiri f
CHCache Retreat Targhee Cache Retreat I Have A Dream 1997-CHCache Retreat Super Nova m
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHCache Retreat Journey In Time 1997-CHCache Retreat Steamboat Spr m
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHCache Retreat Mimis Legacy 1997-CHCache Retreat Solo Flight f
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day 1997-CHCache Retreat Clearly Unique f
CHCache Retreat Targhee CHJamelles Abbey Road 1997-CHJamelles Sky Meadows Misty f
CHCache Retreat Xmas Snowonder Cache Retreat Kandy Sweet 1997-CHCache Retreat Mt Naomi f

Castlewoods Crusader Castlewoods Brass Munkee 1997-CHCastlewoods Electra f
CHCastor Van Rijn Berna Van Rijn 1997-CHRomulus Van Rijn m
CHCastor Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Silver Lining 1997-CHKeepsakes Duncan Idaho 1999 m
CHCastor Van Rijn CHCache Retreat Silver Lining 1997-CHKeepsakes Dream Comes True f
CHCastor Van Rijn Lyndales Heidi Van Back 1997-CHVan Backs April of Kings Row f
CHCastor Van Rijn Saffos Maxameallia 1997-CHBig Havens April Morning f
CHCastor Van Rijn Saffos Maxameallia 1997-CHMontgomery of Big Haven m
CHChads Master Otis Howe Bogelunds Cinderella 1997-CHBogelunds Rebecca f
CHCrownepoints Masquerade CHKryskara Wild Cherry 1994-CHKryskara Cherry Jubilee 1997 f
CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs CHSlatons Wild And Free 1997-CHSlatons Wild Fire f
CHDilettantes Xtra-Spiffy Dilettantes S Weight-N-Gold 1997-CHDilettantes Gracious Me f

Dixielands Mr. Shakerag Elvis Healys Pandemonium Break Out 1997-CHHealys Rollin And A Strollin m
Dixielands Tiny Pride N Joy Dixielands Vonda V D Wholy 1997-CHLand Madchen Greta f
Double D's Elliots Revenge My Lady Thunder Rose 1997-CHTwin Branchs Sampson V Czar m

CHDustyacres Wizbang Transcasfarms Gilsa Grn Mtn 1997-CHGreen Mtn Nina Bit Flashy f
Echos Noah Von Keets CHSlatons Pride of Abraham 1997-CHKennebank Zachary Von Noah 1995 m
Empty Kegs Lauras Noble Buddy Dixielands I Sho U A Mystery 1997-CHEmpty Kegs O To Be Like Him m

CHFabia Falls Maestro Buster Amber Waves 1997-CHFabia Falls Olympic Flame f
Halo St. Girbaud CHOsages Jamaica 1997-CHHalo St. Jonah of Wst Mtn m

CHHeatherlands Bryce CHWst Mtn Sweet Potato Pi 1997-CHWest Mtns Go For The Gusto m
Heidisaints Mr. Muggens Heidisaints Little Tricks 1997-CHHeidisaints Ruggin Robin f

CHHeidlebars Woodside Brandy Stations Liberty Bell 1997-CHBrandy Stations Number One m
CHHeidlebars Woodside Freya Van Rijn 1997-CHHeidlebars Brutus m
CHHigh Chateaus Conan CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek 1997-CHMajestics Cenicienta f
CHHigh Chateaus Conan CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek 1997-CHMajestics Conchita f
CHHigh Chateaus Conan High Chateaus Darby 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Yuri m

1



CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHHigh Chateaus Falco II Folklores Nova Folklores George Rama 1997,2000 m
CHHigh Chateaus Falco II The Echos Ninja V Sandtree 1997-CHThe Echos Beauregard m
CHHigh Chateaus Orpheus High Chateaus Minka V Rijn 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xaba f
CHHigh Chateaus Orpheus High Chateaus Minka V Rijn 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xenos m

High Chateaus Ulysses High Chateaus Darby 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Brittany f
CH Ironman V Lofty Dixielands Time In A Bottle 1997-CHHealys Unforgettable N Time f

Katz Dakota V Comanche Westwinds Ricochett 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shoshoni f
Katz Dakota V Comanche Westwinds Ricochett 1997-CHWestwinds Sunkatanka Apache m

CHKennebank Lincoln V Abraham Kennebank Savannah Von Noah 1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc 1997 m
Kouragous V Loffy O'Dixieland Healys Anja Dei Sanft V Repp 1997-CHHealys Beau Brummel O'Pala m

CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan La Casas Catherine 1997-CHLa Casas Harrison m
CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan La Casas Catherine 1997-CHLa Casas Herriot m
CHLa Casas Victor La Casas Zoe 1997-CHLa Casas Essence f
CHLil Jons Beethoven V Taj CHLil Jons Vanity Fair 1997-CHLil Jons Country Rebel f
CHLT's Jarel Altdorf Iacoccavas Smallfry 1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche 1997 m
CHLT's Jarel CHCache Retreat Urella Snowy Pines Sheba 1997 f
CHLT's Romadon CHLT's Janelle 1997-CHLT's Miss Scarlet O'Hara f
CHLT's Special Edition CHLT's Aynaquandra 1997-CHLT's Deianaira f
CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek 1997-CHLynchcreeks Isabella New f
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHKious Lady Bree 1997-CHKious Sir Rockford Scotts m
CHLynchcreeks Executive CHMill Creeks Chance O'Wildwood 1997-CHWildwoods Raziel f
CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation CHPontatocs Alexis 1997-CHPontatocs Veronique f
CHLyndales Hang In There Dilettantes Unique 1997-CHKings Row All American m

Mandys Newman For Savior Slatons XVI Karat Starlight 1997-CHSaviors Bridgebeam Basil m
Meadowrocks Holy Smokes Kesha La Fleur Saint Jean 1997-CHSmokeys Lady of Royalty 1994 f

CHMickeys Justin Case Attila Von Fitz 1997-CHBlazing Hamlet Von Fitz m
CHMont Blancs Ivanhoe V Beric A Lee Saint Sara 1997-CHA Lee Saint Scimitar m
CHMont D'or Diabolo Elbas Hilarious Hilary 1997-CHD'Canas China f
CHMorris Garth CHMorris Breeze Morris Kay T Bear 1997 f
CHNerthus Behnjeman Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit 1997-CHPine Ridge Is Justa Waylon m
CHNerthus Behnjeman Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit 1997-CHPine Ridge Sumth'n Special f
CHNerthus Philadelphia Nerthus Chloe 1997-CHNerthus Due North Auslese f
CHNerthus Philadelphia Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy 1997,1998,1999,2001 f
CHNerthus Somethin To Believe In Cujos Linsey Katrina 1997-CHNerthus Shelby Mine f
CHOmar V Herman O'Al Omar V Herman Tosiana 1997-CHOmar V Herman Bella Mea f

Opdykes Accomac Heidlebars Charisma Brandy Stations High Hope 1992,1994,1997 f
CHOpdykes David Lee Opdykes Nicole 1997-CHOpdykes All Friends Hamlet m
CHOpdykes Fair Warning CHCaravans Initial Spark 1997-CHCaravans Initial Alert f
CHOpdykes Grayson Finest Kinds Sparkle Plenty 1997-CHMajestics Merriahs Grayson-Girl f
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHA Lee Saint Honey 1997-CHA Lee Saint Jewels m
CHOpdykes Lancaster CHOsages Aleka-Zam 1997-CHOsages Kathel f
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell CHChads Night In White Satin 1997-CHChads Tuesday Afternoon f
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell CHOpdykes Obsession 1997-CHOpdykes Ribbons f
CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell CHSoapstones Piece of Cake 1997-CHSoapstones Yvonne f
CHOpdykes Stetson CHNerthus Have A Heart 1997-CHNerthus Philadelphia m
CHOpdykes Stetson CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks 1997-CHOsages Duchess of Scandia f
CHOrion V Engelhaft CHVan Rijns Peggy Sue 1997-CHLanes Rebecca V Englehaft f
CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks Chads Tuesday Afternoon 1997-CHChads Navajo Brave m
CHOsages Native Son CHHeaven Hi's Silver And Gold 1997-CHHeaven Hi's Kaleidoscope f
CHOsages Native Son Lenwardofs Quintessence 1997-CHLenwardofs Szinafr San Juan m

Osages Taurus Gera Van Rijn 1997-CHJungfraus Alanna f
Osages Taurus CHHeatherlands Collene 1997-CHHeatherlands Katana V Highland m
Osages Taurus CHOpdykes Margaret 1997-CHHickory Hollows Gentle Ben m
Osages Taurus Opdykes Nicole 1997-CHOpdykes Monica f
Osages Taurus CHOpdykes Reva 1997-CHOpdykes Harrison m
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Osages Taurus CHOsages Uba 1997-CHOsages Ura f
CHPrairieaire Magnificent Mike Sandyhills Sassy Samantha 1997-CHPrairieaire Sams Elias m
CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence CHBaronhorns Teeka Abbey 1997-CHMoonlites Mary Jane f

Prairieaire Ode To Winn Prairieaire Babi Dumpling 1997-CHPrairieaire With Pride 1999 m
Prairieaire Stallone Gabrielle VII Nanette Gabrielle 1997,2000 f

CHRaphael Van Rijn Freya Van Rijn 1997-CHHeidlebars Evita Woodhaven f
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHMiesque Van Rijn 1997-CHMelon City Macy May f
CHRaphael Van Rijn CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks 1997-CHOrions Rebel m
CHRevilos Houston V Dolly Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham 1997-CHRevilos Quiz Show m
CHRevilos Legend V Mandy CHRevilos Hold On To Me 1997-CHRevilos Roughrider m

Ridgewoods Frosty Giant CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak Ridgewoods Clark 1997 m
Ridgewoods Frosty Giant CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak Ridgewoods Lewis 1997 m

CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear CHRRR's Isabella 1997-CHRRR's Bear Bryant m
CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All CHSlatons Nothing But The Best 1994-CHRescues Finest Bru 1997 m
CHSandtrees Summersby CHSebastians Christmas Eve 1997-CHOkiskos Hannah f
CHSebastians Bare Necessity Sebastians Ciera V Soapstone 1997-CHSebastians Early Riser m
CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba CHCedarbrooks Morgan 1997-CHPT Judiths Bet V Shagg Bark f
CHSilverados Happy Boy CHBel Ami's Gretchin V Max 1997-CHSt. Paulies Beautiful Bonni f
CHSilverados Happy Boy CHBrockranch Princess Leia 1997-CHTinkerbells Star Gazer m

Sky Meadows Gabriel Cherry Cherry Oaks Cognac Lingeron 1997-CHCherry Oaks Larlyns Bro m
CHSky Meadows Renegade Copper Mtns Magical Wishes 1997-CHSky Meadows Caesar m
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHStars Marcella 1997-CHStars Simba San Juan m
CHSky Meadows Renegade CHStars Marcella 1997-CHStars Simply Sioux f
CHSkyhavens Make My Day CHShar-D's Porsche 1997-CHShar-D's Ben V Alpengeist m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHEncores By Goodyear 1997-CHSlatons Peekaboo Prect Match f
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHEncores By Goodyear 1997-CHSlatons Power Play m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Quimbandas Pale Jewel 1997-CHJewels Ring of Truth m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity 1997-CHSereni-Tees m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity 1997-CHSereni-Tees Belle Destiny f
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint Sanctus Black Diamond 1997-CHTrusts Gentle Ben V Slaton m
CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley 1997-CHSlatons Sharin A Dream f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla 1997-CHCanicula-Kryskara Inst. Reply f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action Mont Blancs Step To Heaven 1997-CHHeaven Hi's One More Step f
CHSlatons Piece of The Action CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras 1997-CHTomahawk Run Apache V Haras f

Soapstones Your Hearts Desire Cedarbrooks Mask Not Needed 1997-CHBaycreek Say Goodnight Gracie f
Stars Patent Pending CHStars Marcella 1997-CHStars Rodeo Ryder m

CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHSlatons Sharin A Dream 1997-CHSlatons Love Conquers All f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHStoans Isabelle V Encore 1997-CHStoans Xally De La Casa f
CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn CHStoans Isabelle V Encore 1997-CHStoans XI Duncan De La Casa m
CHStoans The Terminator V Brawe CHStoans Firenze of Miyou 1997-CHStoans Fatima of Firth f
CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek Cache Retreat Delightful 1997-CHStory Books Once Upon A Time f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHSubira Berny 1997-CHSandstorms Born To Ride m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHSubira Berny 1997-CHSandstorms Shirley U Jest f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne 1998-CHSubira Flashdance 1997 f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shania f
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne 1997-CHTejon Peaks Tristan m
CHSubira Claim To Fame CHTejon Peaks Shasta Sierra 1997-CHTejon Peaks Legendary Tonto m
CHSugar Mtns Beowulf V Nelson Mar-C's Pleasure V Tiny Bear 1997-CHTiny Bears First Born of Sam m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHAlmshaus Rapunzel 1997-CHAlmshaus Gallant Gatson m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHAlmshaus Rapunzel 1997-CHAlmshaus Gonna Win Ur Heart m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHLynchcreeks Isabella New 1997-CHNew Sage Another Hawk m
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHStoans Sadie V Valinta 1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan 1997 f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHVan Rijns Drambuie 1997-CHRolling Hills Dielle Strudel f
CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid CHVan Rijns Drambuie 1997-CHRolling Hills Scout m
CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace CHMorris Breeze 1997-CHMorris Faith f

3



CH Sire CH Dam CH Get Performance Title Year M F

CHTinkerbells Star Gazer CHBerics Panda V Tinkerbell 1997-CHTinkerbells Timepiece V Beric m
CHTrademarks Jacob Soup City Lady Diane 1997-CHTrademarks Icon m

Traditions Acres Cuno Jura CHHeritage Greta Garbo 1997-CHHeritage Shaka Khan m
CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris CHSlatons Executive Sweet 1997-CHTuckers Empty Pockets m
CHValintas Michael V Stoan CHRainydays Call Waiting V Stoan 1997-CHStoans Valiant Bart of Mica m
CHVan Rijns Garth V Adelheid Van Rijns Solitude 1997-CHAdelheids The Last Tycoon m
CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn Will Jo Tumbleweed 1997-CHWill Jo Manassas V Gunn m

Windyridge Shorty Brandy Meendoza Beethovens Born To Please 1994,1995,1997 m
CHWoodhavens Gunther Van Rijn CHGolden Heart Clown of Dakota 1997-CHGolden Heart Softstikatd Katy f
CHWoodsman Von Hollow Van Rijns Bonita 1997-CHArk Barks Carver Von Hollow m
CHWst Mtns Wise Guy Alabamas Abigayle 1997-CHTwin Peaks Covergirl V Wst Mtn f

Totals: 162 173 22 84 89 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are li sted in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1997
CH Dam CH Sire CH Get Performance Title Year M FF

CHA Lee Saint Honey CHOpdykes Lancaster 1997-CHA Lee Saint Jewels m
A Lee Saint Sara CHMont Blancs Ivanhoe V Beric 1997-CHA Lee Saint Scimitar m
Alabamas Abigayle CHWst Mtns Wise Guy 1997-CHTwin Peaks Covergirl V Wst Mtn ff

CHAlexa De Beaux-James CHAjax Van Rijn 1997-CHWoodstocks Tiger Lily ff
Almshaus Heidi of Buckingham CHRevilos Houston V Dolly 1997-CHRevilos Quiz Show m

CHAlmshaus Rapunzel CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1997-CHAlmshaus Gallant Gatson m
CHAlmshaus Rapunzel CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1997-CHAlmshaus Gonna Win Ur Heart m

Altdorf Iacoccavas Smallfry CHLT's Jarel 1996-CHVas Sierra Avalanche 1997 m
CHAndres Chartreuse Du Vanel Andres Les Elysees 1997-CHAndres Sleeping Mookie ff

Attila Von Fitz CHMickeys Justin Case 1997-CHBlazing Hamlet Von Fitz m
CHBaronhorns Teeka Abbey CHPrairieaire Mark of Excellence 1997-CHMoonlites Mary Jane ff
CHBel Ami's Gretchin V Max CHSilverados Happy Boy 1997-CHSt. Paulies Beautiful Bonni ff
CHBelyns Que Sera O'Lynchcreek CHLynchcreeks Bravo V Nicholas 1997-CHLynchcreeks Isabella New ff
CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CHHigh Chateaus Conan 1997-CHMajestics Cenicienta ff
CHBelyns Sara O'Lynchcreek CHHigh Chateaus Conan 1997-CHMajestics Conchita ff
CHBelyns Windsong V Rune CHBristol Runes Solar Flare 1997-CHBristol Runes Silent Partner m
CHBerics Merry Jane CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric 1997-CHBerics I Am A Winner m
CHBerics Merry Jane CHAlpines Nakeea V Beric 1997-CHBerics Sabrina ff
CHBerics Panda V Tinkerbell CHTinkerbells Star Gazer 1997-CHTinkerbells Timepiece V Beric m

Berna Van Rijn CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHRomulus Van Rijn m
Bogelunds Cinderella CHChads Master Otis Howe 1997-CHBogelunds Rebecca ff
Brandy Meendoza Windyridge Shorty Beethovens Born To Please 1994,1995,1997 m
Brandy Stations Liberty Bell CHHeidlebars Woodside 1997-CHBrandy Stations Number One m

CHBrockranch Princess Leia CHSilverados Happy Boy 1997-CHTinkerbells Star Gazer m
Buster Amber Waves CHFabia Falls Maestro 1997-CHFabia Falls Olympic Flame ff
Cache Retreat Delightful CHStory Books Legend V Sandcreek 1997-CHStory Books Once Upon A Time ff
Cache Retreat I Have A Dream CHCache Retreat Targhee 1997-CHCache Retreat Super Nova m

CHCache Retreat Journey In Time CHCache Retreat Targhee 1997-CHCache Retreat Steamboat Spr m
Cache Retreat Kandy Sweet CHCache Retreat Xmas Snowonder 1997-CHCache Retreat Mt Naomi ff

CHCache Retreat Mimis Legacy CHCache Retreat Targhee 1997-CHCache Retreat Solo Flight ff
CHCache Retreat On A Clear Day CHCache Retreat Targhee 1997-CHCache Retreat Clearly Unique ff
CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny CHCache Retreat Dakota Dr. LT 1997-CHCache Retreat Silver Lining ff
CHCache Retreat Silver Lining CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHKeepsakes Dream Comes True ff
CHCache Retreat Silver Lining CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHKeepsakes Duncan Idaho 1999 m
CHCache Retreat Urella CHLT's Jarel Snowy Pines Sheba 1997 ff
CHCache Retreat Whisper CHCache Retreat Mt Clear Sky 1997-CHCache Retreat Daiquiri ff
CHCaravans Initial Spark CHOpdykes Fair Warning 1997-CHCaravans Initial Alert ff

Castlewoods Brass Munkee Castlewoods Crusader 1997-CHCastlewoods Electra ff
Cedarbrooks Mask Not Needed Soapstones Your Hearts Desire 1997-CHBaycreek Say Goodnight Gracie ff

CHCedarbrooks Morgan CHShagg Barks Ali Bubba 1997-CHPT Judiths Bet V Shagg Bark ff
CHChads Night In White Satin CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1997-CHChads Tuesday Afternoon ff

Chads Tuesday Afternoon CHOsages Broud V Twin Oaks 1997-CHChads Navajo Brave m
Cherry Oaks Cognac Lingeron Sky Meadows Gabriel Cherry 1997-CHCherry Oaks Larlyns Bro m
Copper Mtns Magical Wishes CHSky Meadows Renegade 1997-CHSky Meadows Caesar m
Cujos Linsey Katrina CHNerthus Somethin To Believe In 1997-CHNerthus Shelby Mine ff
Daisy Felkey Pride Butch Anthony Minauderie Mignon 1997 ff
Dilettantes S Weight-N-Gold CHDilettantes Xtra-Spiffy 1997-CHDilettantes Gracious Me ff
Dilettantes Unique CHLyndales Hang In There 1997-CHKings Row All American m
Dixielands I Sho U A Mystery Empty Kegs Lauras Noble Buddy 1997-CHEmpty Kegs O To Be Like Him m
Dixielands Time In A Bottle CH Ironman V Lofty 1997-CHHealys Unforgettable N Time ff
Dixielands Vonda V D Wholy Dixielands Tiny Pride N Joy 1997-CHLand Madchen Greta ff
Eastgates Chantilly Lace Arbergs Romeo Eastgate 1997-CHEastgates Special Lady ff
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Elbas Hilarious Hilary CHMont D'or Diabolo 1997-CHD'Canas China ff
CHEncores By Goodyear CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHSlatons Peekaboo Prect Match ff
CHEncores By Goodyear CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHSlatons Power Play m

Finest Kinds Sparkle Plenty CHOpdykes Grayson 1997-CHMajestics Merriahs Grayson-Girl ff
Folklores Nova CHHigh Chateaus Falco II Folklores George Rama 1997,2000 m
Freya Van Rijn CHHeidlebars Woodside 1997-CHHeidlebars Brutus m
Freya Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1997-CHHeidlebars Evita Woodhaven ff
Gabrielle VII Prairieaire Stallone Nanette Gabrielle 1997,2000 ff
Gera Van Rijn Osages Taurus 1997-CHJungfraus Alanna ff

CHGolden Heart Clown of Dakota CHWoodhavens Gunther Van Rijn 1997-CHGolden Heart Softstikatd Katy ff
Healys Anja Dei Sanft V Repp Kouragous V Loffy O'Dixieland 1997-CHHealys Beau Brummel O'Pala m
Healys Pandemonium Break Out Dixielands Mr. Shakerag Elvis 1997-CHHealys Rollin And A Strollin m

CHHeatherlands Collene Osages Taurus 1997-CHHeatherlands Katana V Highland m
CHHeatherlands Meredith Cabrini Alexander Gi Wonder 1997-CHSaintlys Kathelynn ff
CHHeaven Hi's Silver And Gold CHOsages Native Son 1997-CHHeaven Hi's Kaleidoscope ff

Heidisaints Little Tricks Heidisaints Mr. Muggens 1997-CHHeidisaints Ruggin Robin ff
Heidlebars Charisma Opdykes Accomac Brandy Stations High Hope 1992,1994,1997 ff

CHHeritage Greta Garbo Traditions Acres Cuno Jura 1997-CHHeritage Shaka Khan m
High Chateaus Darby CHHigh Chateaus Conan 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Yuri m
High Chateaus Darby High Chateaus Ulysses 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Brittany ff
High Chateaus Minka V Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Orpheus 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xaba ff
High Chateaus Minka V Rijn CHHigh Chateaus Orpheus 1997-CHHigh Chateaus Xenos m

CHJamelles Abbey Road CHCache Retreat Targhee 1997-CHJamelles Sky Meadows Misty ff
Kennebank Savannah Von Noah CHKennebank Lincoln V Abraham 1998-CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc 1997 m
Kesha La Fleur Saint Jean Meadowrocks Holy Smokes 1997-CHSmokeys Lady of Royalty 1994 ff

CHKious Lady Bree CHLynchcreeks Executive 1997-CHKious Sir Rockford Scotts m
CHKryskara Cherry Vanilla CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1997-CHCanicula-Kryskara Inst. Reply ff
CHKryskara Wild Cherry CHCrownepoints Masquerade 1994-CHKryskara Cherry Jubilee 1997 ff

La Casas Catherine CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan 1997-CHLa Casas Harrison m
La Casas Catherine CHLa Casas Fabio V Stoan 1997-CHLa Casas Herriot m
La Casas Zoe CHLa Casas Victor 1997-CHLa Casas Essence ff
Lenwardofs Quintessence CHOsages Native Son 1997-CHLenwardofs Szinafr San Juan m

CHLil Jons Vanity Fair CHLil Jons Beethoven V Taj 1997-CHLil Jons Country Rebel ff
CHLiveoaks Abigail V Ridgewood CHArk Barks Wildcard V Ridgewood 1997-CHMoonshadows Thunder m

Longmeadows Restless Heart Bo-Jaks Clayton V Camelot 1997-CHLongmeadows Avalanche ff
CHLT's Aynaquandra CHLT's Special Edition 1997-CHLT's Deianaira ff
CHLT's Janelle CHLT's Romadon 1997-CHLT's Miss Scarlet O'Hara ff
CHLynchcreeks Isabella New CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1997-CHNew Sage Another Hawk m

Lyndales Heidi Van Back CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHVan Backs April of Kings Row ff
Mar-C's Pleasure V Tiny Bear CHSugar Mtns Beowulf V Nelson 1997-CHTiny Bears First Born of Sam m

CHMiesque Van Rijn CHRaphael Van Rijn 1997-CHMelon City Macy May ff
CHMill Creeks Chance O'Wildwood CHLynchcreeks Executive 1997-CHWildwoods Raziel ff

Mill Creeks Cookie Monster Cache Retreat Beauregard 1997-CHCastlebars Cody m
Mont Blancs Step To Heaven CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1997-CHHeaven Hi's One More Step ff

CHMorris Breeze CHMorris Garth Morris Kay T Bear 1997 ff
CHMorris Breeze CHSwissongs King O'Hearts V Ace 1997-CHMorris Faith ff

My Lady Thunder Rose Double D's Elliots Revenge 1997-CHTwin Branchs Sampson V Czar m
Nerthus Chloe CHNerthus Philadelphia 1997-CHNerthus Due North Auslese ff
Nerthus Free Trade Magic Mtn CHNerthus Philadelphia Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy 1997,1998,1999,2001 ff

CHNerthus Have A Heart CHOpdykes Stetson 1997-CHNerthus Philadelphia m
Omar V Herman Tosiana CHOmar V Herman O'Al 1997-CHOmar V Herman Bella Mea ff

CHOpdykes Margaret Osages Taurus 1997-CHHickory Hollows Gentle Ben m
Opdykes Nicole CHOpdykes David Lee 1997-CHOpdykes All Friends Hamlet m
Opdykes Nicole Osages Taurus 1997-CHOpdykes Monica ff

CHOpdykes Obsession CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1997-CHOpdykes Ribbons ff
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CHOpdykes Reva Osages Taurus 1997-CHOpdykes Harrison m
CHOsages Aleka-Zam CHOpdykes Lancaster 1997-CHOsages Kathel ff
CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks CHOpdykes Stetson 1997-CHOsages Duchess of Scandia ff
CHOsages Amanda V Twin Oaks CHRaphael Van Rijn 1997-CHOrions Rebel m

Osages Ethal of No Co CHBernduffs Peekaboo Atlas Two 1997-CHMontana Mtns Can Connection m
CHOsages Jamaica Halo St. Girbaud 1997-CHHalo St. Jonah of Wst Mtn m
CHOsages Uba Osages Taurus 1997-CHOsages Ura ff
CHPontatocs Alexis CHLynchcreeks Forbes Elation 1997-CHPontatocs Veronique ff

Prairieaire Babi Dumpling Prairieaire Ode To Winn 1997-CHPrairieaire With Pride 1999 m
Quimbandas Pale Jewel CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHJewels Ring of Truth m

CHRainydays Call Waiting V Stoan CHValintas Michael V Stoan 1997-CHStoans Valiant Bart of Mica m
CHRevilos Hold On To Me CHRevilos Legend V Mandy 1997-CHRevilos Roughrider m
CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak Ridgewoods Frosty Giant Ridgewoods Clark 1997 m
CHRidgewoods Cajun Belle V Liveoak Ridgewoods Frosty Giant Ridgewoods Lewis 1997 m
CHRosa Van Rijn CHBerics Ishmael 1997-CHTucker V Heidlebar m
CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHSereni-Tees m
CHRRR's Happy Destiny V Serenity CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHSereni-Tees Belle Destiny ff
CHRRR's Isabella CHRRR's Beau Brummell Bear 1997-CHRRR's Bear Bryant m
CHRRR's Omega V Boss Haras CHSlatons Piece of The Action 1997-CHTomahawk Run Apache V Haras ff

Saffos Maxameallia CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHBig Havens April Morning ff
Saffos Maxameallia CHCastor Van Rijn 1997-CHMontgomery of Big Haven m
Sanctus Black Diamond CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHTrusts Gentle Ben V Slaton m
Sandtrees Southern Lace CHBogelunds Odin 1997-CHBogelunds Priam m
Sandyhills Sassy Samantha CHPrairieaire Magnificent Mike 1997-CHPrairieaire Sams Elias m

CHSebastians Christmas Eve CHSandtrees Summersby 1997-CHOkiskos Hannah ff
Sebastians Ciera V Soapstone CHSebastians Bare Necessity 1997-CHSebastians Early Riser m

CHShar-D's Porsche CHSkyhavens Make My Day 1997-CHShar-D's Ben V Alpengeist m
CHSlatons Executive Sweet CHTuckers Hey Blocker V Morris 1997-CHTuckers Empty Pockets m
CHSlatons Harlow Jean V Smalley CHSlatons Lite-Weight He Aint 1997-CHSlatons Sharin A Dream ff
CHSlatons Kimono V Echo CHBelyns Quarter Master Belyns Wendy Darlin 1997,1998,2000 ff
CHSlatons Looks Like A Winner CHBenbarons Abraham Von Yondo 1992-CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold 1997 ff
CHSlatons Nothing But The Best CHSaffos And Slatons Best of All 1994-CHRescues Finest Bru 1997 m
CHSlatons Pride of Abraham Echos Noah Von Keets 1997-CHKennebank Zachary Von Noah 1995 m
CHSlatons Sharin A Dream CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1997-CHSlatons Love Conquers All ff
CHSlatons Wild And Free CHDilettantes Very Truly Yrs 1997-CHSlatons Wild Fire ff

Slatons XVI Karat Starlight Mandys Newman For Savior 1997-CHSaviors Bridgebeam Basil m
CHSoapstones Piece of Cake CHOpdykes Mr. Mitchell 1997-CHSoapstones Yvonne ff

Soup City Lady Diane CHTrademarks Jacob 1997-CHTrademarks Icon m
Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit CHNerthus Behnjeman 1997-CHPine Ridge Is Justa Waylon m
Squaw Valley Jesse Bandit CHNerthus Behnjeman 1997-CHPine Ridge Sumth'n Special ff

CHStars Marcella CHSky Meadows Renegade 1997-CHStars Simba San Juan m
CHStars Marcella CHSky Meadows Renegade 1997-CHStars Simply Sioux ff
CHStars Marcella Stars Patent Pending 1997-CHStars Rodeo Ryder m
CHStoans Firenze of Miyou CHStoans The Terminator V Brawe 1997-CHStoans Fatima of Firth ff
CHStoans Isabelle V Encore CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1997-CHStoans Xally De La Casa ff
CHStoans Isabelle V Encore CHStoans Fortuno of Copper Mtn 1997-CHStoans XI Duncan De La Casa m
CHStoans Sadie V Valinta CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1996-CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan 1997 ff
CHStoans Ze Encore CHAlmshaus Mikeal V Mar-Don 1997-CHRRR's Diamond Jim m
CHSubira Berny CHSubira Claim To Fame 1997-CHSandstorms Born To Ride m
CHSubira Berny CHSubira Claim To Fame 1997-CHSandstorms Shirley U Jest ff

Subira Charmin CHAmberdees Smooth Character 1997-CHAmberdees Smooth Operator m
CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne CHSubira Claim To Fame 1998-CHSubira Flashdance 1997 ff
CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne CHSubira Claim To Fame 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shania ff
CHTejon Peaks Cheyenne CHSubira Claim To Fame 1997-CHTejon Peaks Tristan m
CHTejon Peaks Shasta Sierra CHSubira Claim To Fame 1997-CHTejon Peaks Legendary Tonto m
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The Echos Ninja V Sandtree CHHigh Chateaus Falco II 1997-CHThe Echos Beauregard m
Transcasfarms Gilsa Grn Mtn CHDustyacres Wizbang 1997-CHGreen Mtn Nina Bit Flashy ff
Van Rijns Bonita CHWoodsman Von Hollow 1997-CHArk Barks Carver Von Hollow m

CHVan Rijns Drambuie CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1997-CHRolling Hills Dielle Strudel ff
CHVan Rijns Drambuie CHSweetholms Heartbreak Kid 1997-CHRolling Hills Scout m
CHVan Rijns Peggy Sue CHOrion V Engelhaft 1997-CHLanes Rebecca V Englehaft ff

Van Rijns Solitude CHVan Rijns Garth V Adelheid 1997-CHAdelheids The Last Tycoon m
Westwinds Ricochett Katz Dakota V Comanche 1997-CHTejon Peaks Shoshoni ff
Westwinds Ricochett Katz Dakota V Comanche 1997-CHWestwinds Sunkatanka Apache m
Will Jo Tumbleweed CHWill Jo Rueben Two V Gunn 1997-CHWill Jo Manassas V Gunn m

CHWst Mtn Sweet Potato Pi CHHeatherlands Bryce 1997-CHWest Mtns Go For The Gusto m

Totals: 162 173 22 84 89 

Due to the high number of Performance titles they are li sted in two (2) Performance Databases - Sorted by Dog or Title
AKC Performance titles started with Obedience back in 1936.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1997
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m
January 10, 1997 Tacoma KC, WA 2 24 
January 11, 1997 Sammamish KC, WA 3 25 

April 13, 1997 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 4 26 
April 20, 1997 Lewis Clark KC, ID 2 27 
May 04, 1997 Lexington KC, IN 1 28 
May 26, 1997 Mackenzie Cascade DF, OR 2 29 
May 31, 1997 Reno KC, NV 2 30 

June 29, 1997 Mount Baker KC, WA 4 31 
August 02, 1997 Oakland KC, CA 1 32 
August 10, 1997 Nisqually KC, WA 4 33 
August 30, 1997 Hurricane Ridge KC, WA 3 34 

September 21, 1997 Santa Ana Valley KC, CA 4 35 
October 04, 1997 Donner Trail KC, CA 2 36 
October 05, 1997 Donner Trail KC, CA 2 37 

November 08, 1997 Scottsdale DFA, AZ 3 38 
November 09, 1997 Arizona White Mountain KC, AZ 1 39 

Dog's Totals: 16 3 6 3 4 16 0 0 
CH Bernegardens Ragtime m

September 13, 1997 Blennerhassett KC, WV 4 1 
September 20, 1997 Butler County KC, PA 2 2 
September 21, 1997 Trumbull County KC, OH 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Solo Flight f

July 13, 1997 Roaring Fork KC, CO 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Cherry Oaks Don Diego m
August 09, 1997 Southern Adirondack DC, NY 3 1 
August 10, 1997 Bennington County KC, NY 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 
CH Halo St. Mathais m

April 27, 1997 Beaumont KC, TX 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH La Casas Fabio V Stoan m
October 05, 1997 Greater Murfreesboro KC, TN 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 
CH LT's Son of Jarel m

May 11, 1997 Camellia Capitol KC, CA 2 1 
May 24, 1997 Hangtown KC of Placerville, CA 3 2 
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May 25, 1997 Hangtown KC of Placerville, CA 2 3 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 2 1 0 3 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Executive m
October 04, 1997 Moberly Missouri KC, MO 4 89 
October 05, 1997 Moberly Missouri KC, MO 2 90 
October 12, 1997 Crab Orchard KC, IL 1 91 
October 19, 1997 Illinois Capitol KC, IL 4 92 

November 16, 1997 Danville Illinois KC, IL 2 93 
Dog's Totals: 5 1 2 0 2 5 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Nordstrom m
April 12, 1997 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Majestics Babushka f

May 18, 1997 Greater Naples DC, FL 4 4 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Majestics Cenicienta f
November 08, 1997 Pasco Florida KC, FL 4 1 
December 06, 1997 Greater Miami DC, FL 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 
CH Majestics Conchita f

November 22, 1997 Greater Fort Myers DC, FL 2 1 
November 23, 1997 Greater Naples DC, FL 1 2 
December 12, 1997 Space Coast KC of Palm Beach, FL 4 3 
December 14, 1997 Brevard KC, FL 2 4 

Dog's Totals: 4 1 2 0 1 4 0 0 
CH Meadowrocks Hercules m

August 31, 1997 Mid Coast KC of Maine, ME 3 1 
November 29, 1997 Worchester County KC, MA 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
CH Morris Garth m

May 03, 1997 Olympia DFA, WA 4 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Opdykes Parker m
March 09, 1997 Nashville KC, TN 4 3 

April 20, 1997 Birmingham KC, AL 4 4 
Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 

CH Prairieaire Mark of Excellence m
May 02, 1997 Kokomo KC, IN 3 7 
May 03, 1997 Kokomo KC, IN 4 8 
July 05, 1997 Blackhawk KC, IL 3 9 

October 26, 1997 Illinois Valley KC of Peoria, IL 4 10 
Dog's Totals: 4 0 0 2 2 4 0 0 
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CH Revilos Quick Pick m
May 31, 1997 Vancouver KC, WA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Revilos Quincy m

December 07, 1997 Greater Miami DC, FL 3 1 
December 13, 1997 Portland KC, OR 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 
CH Rustic Pine Sir Alexander m

April 22, 1997 Dan Emmett KC, OH 3 3 
May 26, 1997 New Castle KC, PA 3 4 

June 15, 1997 Echo Hills KC of Ohio, OH 4 5 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 

CH Sandstorms I Am Serrius m
July 13, 1997 Orange Empire DC, CA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Sandstorms Shirley U Jest m

June 20, 1997 Gallatin DC, MT 4 1 
June 21, 1997 Electric City KC, MT 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
Shar-D's January Garnet f

July 27, 1997 Lackawanna KC, PA 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Stars Shenendoah m
May 11, 1997 Klamath DF, OR 1 1 

August 29, 1997 Umpqua KC, OR 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 0 

CH Stoans Quincy of Cabra m
CD January 05, 1997 Land O'Lakes KC, MN 2 14 
CD January 11, 1997 Platte Valley KC of Fremont, NE 2 15 
CD January 12, 1997 Platte Valley KC of Fremont, NE 1 16 
CD March 23, 1997 Dubuque KC, IA 4 17 
CD April 13, 1997 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 4 18 
CD April 26, 1997 Heart of Iowa KC, IA 4 19 
CD May 11, 1997 Scott County KC, IA 4 20 
CD July 13, 1997 Duluth KC, MN 3 21 
CD August 17, 1997 Marshfield Area KC, WI 3 22 

Dog's Totals: 9 1 2 2 4 9 0 0 
CH Stoans Valiant Bart of Mica m

March 08, 1997 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Subira Accord of Amberdee m
January 11, 1997 Skyline DF of San Mateo, CA 4 14 
January 19, 1997 Ventura County DFA, CA 3 15 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

August 30, 1997 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 3 16 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 2 1 3 0 0 

CH Tejons Peaks Legendary Tonto m
April 19, 1997 Coso DF of California, CA 4 1 
April 20, 1997 Coso DF of California, CA 3 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
CH Twin Branchs Samson V Czar m

December 14, 1997 Northlake KC of Greater Covington, MS 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Westhavens Constellation m
October 05, 1997 Intermountain KC, CO 1 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Wst Mtns Gonad m

November 30, 1997 Greater Collin KC, TX 3 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 79 8 15 23 33 0 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Be rnard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1997
CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Almshaus Amazing Grace f

June 15, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 5 41 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 41 0 0 

CH Almshaus Double The Pleasure m
January 04, 1997 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 4 37 
January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 5 40 

April 26, 1997 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 6 47 
April 27, 1997 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 7 43 
July 11, 1997 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 8 29 

August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 9 41 
September 19, 1997 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 10 43 

October 03, 1997 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 11 23 
October 18, 1997 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 12 30 

Dog's totals: 9 8 1 9 333 0 0 
CH Bernegardens Ragtime m

August 31, 1997 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 1 88 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 88 0 0 

CH Brandy Stations Georgia f
November 28, 1997 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 25 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 25 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Academy f

January 04, 1997 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOB 3 37 
January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 4 40 

September 27, 1997 SBC of America # 59 CO BOS 5 152 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO BOB 6 119 
September 29, 1997 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 7 103 

Dog's totals: 5 3 2 5 451 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Clearly Unique f

February 15, 1997 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 112 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 112 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Solo Flight f
February 16, 1997 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 1 93 
February 17, 1997 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 2 87 

April 27, 1997 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 3 43 
August 31, 1997 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 4 88 

September 01, 1997 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 5 88 
Dog's totals: 5 1 4 5 399 0 0 

CH Cache Retreat Talus f
April 26, 1997 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 47 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 47 0 0 
CH Canicula-Kryskara Inst. Reply f

April 18, 1997 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 1 16 
November 16, 1997 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 2 18 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 34 0 0 
CH Caniculs Mick Classic m

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 1 29 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 29 0 0 

CH Diletantes Gracous Me f
October 18, 1997 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 1 30 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 30 0 0 
CH Golden Heart Dinamite f

June 20, 1997 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 1 13 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 13 0 0 

CH Heidlebars Evita of Woodhavn f
May 02, 1997 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOS 1 36 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 36 0 0 
High Chateaus Yukon King m

June 20, 1997 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 1 13 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 13 0 0 

CH High Chateaus Yuri m
August 30, 1997 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 1 91 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 91 0 0 
CH High Chateaus Yvonne f

October 05, 1997 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOS 1 33 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 

CH Jamelles Abbey Road f
September 19, 1997 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 6 43 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 43 0 0 
CH Jamelles Sky Meadows Misty f

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 52 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 52 0 0 

CH La Casas Heirloom V Snowland f
May 24, 1997 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 13 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 13 0 0 
CH Majestics Cenicienta f

December 05, 1997 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 1 18 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 18 0 0 

CH Majestics Conchita f
April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 1 32 

August 30, 1997 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 2 91 
Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 123 0 0 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Niklot Van Rijn m
November 08, 1997 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 1 18 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 18 0 0 
CH Opdykes Margarita f

May 30, 1997 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 1 12 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 12 0 0 

CH Opdykes Parker m
February 07, 1997 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOB 1 24 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 24 0 0 
CH Opdykes Strudel m

May 30, 1997 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 1 12 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 12 0 0 

CH Osages Eeesha f
November 05, 1997 Heart of America SBC, IL BOS 3 24 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 
CH Osages Iza f

August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 3 41 
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 4 47 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 88 0 0 
CH Osages Kathel f

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater St. Louis, IL BOB 2 29 
April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOB 3 25 
April 06, 1997 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOS 4 23 
June 06, 1997 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOB 5 24 

Dog's totals: 4 3 1 4 101 0 0 
CH Revilos Photo of Cassie f

April 13, 1997 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 2 20 
July 11, 1997 Willamette Valley SBC, WA BOS 3 29 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 49 0 0 
CH Revilos Quick Pick m

February 16, 1997 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 3 93 
February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 4 52 

April 13, 1997 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 5 20 
May 24, 1997 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 6 13 

June 15, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 7 41 
September 01, 1997 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 8 86 

Dog's totals: 6 4 2 6 305 0 0 
CH Revilos Quincy m

September 27, 1997 SBC of America # 59 CO BOB 1 152 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO BOS 2 119 
September 29, 1997 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 3 103 
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 4 47 
November 05, 1997 Heart of America SBC, IL BOB 5 24 
November 16, 1997 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOB 6 18 
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

December 05, 1997 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 7 18 
Dog's totals: 7 5 2 7 481 0 0 

CH Sandstorm Shirley U Jest f
October 03, 1997 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 1 23 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 23 0 0 
CH Sandtrees Monk of Essex m

May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA BOB 1 45 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 45 0 0 

CH Shagg Barks Lady Weldon f
May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA BOS 1 45 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 45 0 0 
CH Sky Meadows Renegade m

February 15, 1997 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 11 112 
February 17, 1997 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 12 87 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 199 0 0 
CH Slatons Love Conquers All f

February 07, 1997 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOS 1 24 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

CH Slatons Quasar V Liberty m
October 05, 1997 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOB 1 33 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 33 0 0 
CH Stoans Quincy of Cabra m

CD June 06, 1997 Greater Twin Cities SBC, MN BOS 2 24 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 24 0 0 

CH Trademarks Icon m
April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOS 1 25 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 25 0 0 
CH Ulma Van Rijn f

November 08, 1997 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 1 18 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 18 0 0 

CH Van Rijns Garth V Adelheid m
April 06, 1997 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOB 1 23 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 23 0 0 
CH Wito Van Rijn m

April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 6 32 
May 02, 1997 Middle Atlantic SBC, PA BOB 7 36 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 68 0 0 
CH Wst Mtns Gonad m

April 18, 1997 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 2 16 
November 28, 1997 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 3 25 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 41 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
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CH Name M F AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

Almshaus Lily of The Valley f
January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA OB 181 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Belyns Wendy Darlin f

August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA NB 196 1 
September 26, 1997 SBC of America # 59/24 CO NB 194 2 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO NB 196 3 

CD September 29, 1997 Northern Colorado SBC, CO NB 194 4 
Dog's totals: 4 0 0 0 0 4 4 

Folklores George Rama m
April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD NA 187.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Hayners Big Brute m

April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI NB 173 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Kennebank Theodore Von Linc m
May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA NB 191.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Lynchcreeks Montana Jack m

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NB 187 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Silvercorwns Rocky Road m
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ NA 180 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

Overall totals: 40 40 10 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1997
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
Open

January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 181.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 f
Belyns Wendy Darlin

Novice
August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 196.00 1 1 

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 194.00 2 1 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 196.00 3 2 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 194.00 4 3 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 4 4 0 1 3 1 f
Folklores George Rama

Novice
April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD 187.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Hayners Big Brute

Novice
April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 173.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc

Novice
May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA 191.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
Lynchcreeks Montana Jack

Novice
February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m
CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road

Novice
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 180.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 1 m

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: 184.83 190.75 ERR 181.00 ERR ERR 10 0 1 9 
Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 10 3 6 0 1 0 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
HIT = Number of High in Trials in Novice, Open or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Obedience Trials For 1997
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
Open

January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 181.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 181.00 ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 ff

Beethovens Born To Please
Utility

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 185.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 185.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 m

Belyns Wendy Darlin
Novice

August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 196.00 1 1 
September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 194.00 1 2 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 196.00 1 3 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 194.00 1 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 195.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 4 0 0 0 0 4 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Bertinoros Ms. Morgan
Novice

April 25, 1997 Greater Philadelphia DF, PA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 170.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Brandy Stations High Hope
Utility

January 12, 1997 Merrimac DTC, VA 182.50 2 
April 05, 1997 Chesapeake KC of Maryland, MD 187.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 184.75 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 ff

CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea
Novice

February 28, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 173.00 
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 177.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

CHCache Retreat Silver Lining
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 176.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy
Novice

May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA 189.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Folklores George Rama
Novice

April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD 187.50 1 1 
May 04, 1997 Trenton KC, NJ 174.50 
May 09, 1997 Pocono Mountain KC, PA 183.50 
May 31, 1997 Huntingdon Valley KC, PA 178.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.88 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 1 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 m

Hayners Big Brute
Novice

April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 173.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Healys Orry Irons In The Fire
Novice

July 05, 1997 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 

Heaven Hi's Silver Snowdrift
Novice

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 172.00 2 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 179.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 175.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 m

Jamelles Wolfgang Amedeus
Novice

May 17, 1997 Cabrillo KC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc
Novice

May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA 191.50 1 1 

2



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 181.00 4 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 183.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 185.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 1 1 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHKryskara Cherrys Jubilee
Novice

March 02, 1997 Belle City KC, IL 183.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Lynchcreeks Montana Jack
Novice

February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.00 1 1 
March 02, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 184.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 m

Minauderie Mignon
Novice

March 15, 1997 Charles River DTC, MA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Morris Kay T Bear
Novice

April 14, 1997 Simi Valley KC, CA 176.50 
July 04, 1997 Channel City KC, CA 176.50 
July 05, 1997 Santa Maria KC, CA 179.50 
July 06, 1997 Ventura County DFA, CA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.63 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Nanette Gabrielle
Novice

January 22, 1997 Hawkeye KC, IA 186.00 1 
August 17, 1997 Burlington KC, IA 182.50 

September 14, 1997 Peoria OTC, IL 190.00 3 
October 11, 1997 Capitol Canine TC of Springfield, IL 176.00 
October 12, 1997 Capitol Canine TC of Springfield, IL 189.50 
October 18, 1997 Quad Cities DOC, IL 186.00 

November 01, 1997 Glenbard All-Breed KC, IL 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 184.57 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy
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CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Novice
November 23, 1997 Springfield KC, MA 189.00 
November 24, 1997 Holyoke KC, MA 186.00 
December 06, 1997 New England DTC, MA 194.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHRescues Finest Bru
Noivce

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 184.50 3 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 186.00 3 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 187.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 185.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 2 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

CHRevilos Quiz Show
Novice

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Ridgewoods Clark
Novice

January 31, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 181.00 
February 01, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 171.00 

March 30, 1997 Lower Camden County DTC, NJ 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Ridgewoods Lewis
Novice

January 31, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 177.00 
February 23, 1997 Bayshore CDTC, NJ 185.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.50 177.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 1 1 0 0 0 0 m

Sand Castles Causin A Commotion
Novice

August 29, 1997 Umpqua KC, OR 185.50 1 
August 30, 1997 Umpqua KC, OR 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road
Novice

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 180.50 1 
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 180.00 1 1 

4



CH Dog & Class Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 m

CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold
Novice

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 190.50 2 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 186.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Snowy Pines Sheba
Novice

May 31, 1997 Reno KC, NV 189.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

CHSubira Flashdance
Novice

March 01, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 190.50 
March 02, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan
Novice

September 14, 1997 Wenatchee KC, WA 173.50 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 177.00 4 
September 29, 1997 Wenatchee KC, WA 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

CHVars Sierra Avalanche
Novice

April 12, 1997 Sacramento KC, CA 180.00 
August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 183.00 1 
August 16, 1997 Santa Cruz KC, CA 186.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: 183.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.04 183.49 ERR 181.00 184.83 ERR 17 9 5 3 10 
Overall qualifying scores: 67 28 35 0 1 3 0 

Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1997
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Belyns Wendy Darlin
August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 196.00 1 1 1 

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 194.00 1 2 1 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 196.00 1 3 2 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 194.00 1 4 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 195.00 4 0 0 0 4 0 1 3 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Bertinoros Ms. Morgan
April 25, 1997 Greater Philadelphia DF, PA 170.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 170.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

CHCache Retreat Jasmine Tea
February 28, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 173.00 

November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 177.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

CHCache Retreat Silver Lining
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 176.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Floss St. Swiss Miss Von Katy
May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA 189.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Folklores George Rama
April 18, 1997 Greater Washington SBC, MD 187.50 1 1 1 
May 04, 1997 Trenton KC, NJ 174.50 
May 09, 1997 Pocono Mountain KC, PA 183.50 
May 31, 1997 Huntingdon Valley KC, PA 178.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.88 ERR 1 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 4 0 m

Hayners Big Brute
April 05, 1997 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 173.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.00 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Healys Orry Irons In The Fire
July 05, 1997 Truckee Meadows DTC, NV 170.00 
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CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 170.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 

Heaven Hi's Silver Snowdrift
September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 172.00 2 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 179.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 175.75 ERR 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

Jamelles Wolfgang Amedeus
May 17, 1997 Cabrillo KC, CA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

CHKennebank Theodore Von Linc
May 03, 1997 New England SBC, MA 191.50 1 1 1 

September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 181.00 4 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 183.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 185.17 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

CHKryskara Cherrys Jubilee
March 02, 1997 Belle City KC, IL 183.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Lynchcreeks Montana Jack
February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 187.00 1 1 1 

March 02, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 184.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.50 ERR 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

Minauderie Mignon
March 15, 1997 Charles River DTC, MA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Morris Kay T Bear
April 14, 1997 Simi Valley KC, CA 176.50 
July 04, 1997 Channel City KC, CA 176.50 
July 05, 1997 Santa Maria KC, CA 179.50 
July 06, 1997 Ventura County DFA, CA 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Nanette Gabrielle
January 22, 1997 Hawkeye KC, IA 186.00 1 
August 17, 1997 Burlington KC, IA 182.50 

September 14, 1997 Peoria OTC, IL 190.00 3 

2



CH Dog Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

October 11, 1997 Capitol Canine TC of Springfield, IL 176.00 
October 12, 1997 Capitol Canine TC of Springfield, IL 189.50 
October 18, 1997 Quad Cities DOC, IL 186.00 

November 01, 1997 Glenbard All-Breed KC, IL 182.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 184.57 ERR 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 7 0 ff

Nerthus Chrissys Alpen Joy
November 23, 1997 Springfield KC, MA 189.00 
November 24, 1997 Holyoke KC, MA 186.00 
December 06, 1997 New England DTC, MA 194.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.67 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHRevilos Quiz Show
September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Ridgewoods Clark
January 31, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 181.00 

February 01, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 171.00 
March 30, 1997 Lower Camden County DTC, NJ 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.33 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Ridgewoods Lewis
January 31, 1997 Camden County KC, NJ 177.00 

February 23, 1997 Bayshore CDTC, NJ 185.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.50 177.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 1 1 m

Sand Castles Causin A Commotion
August 29, 1997 Umpqua KC, OR 185.50 1 
August 30, 1997 Umpqua KC, OR 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.25 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

CHSilvercrowns Rocky Road
September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 180.50 1 
November 02, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 180.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.25 ERR 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 m

CHSlatons XIV Karat Solid Gold
September 26, 1997 SBC of America #23 CO 190.50 2 
September 28, 1997 SBC of America Regional, CO 186.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.50 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff
Snowy Pines Sheba

May 31, 1997 Reno KC, NV 189.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

CHSubira Flashdance
March 01, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 190.50 
March 02, 1997 Superstition KC, AZ 188.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

CHValintas Wanna Dance V Stoan
September 14, 1997 Wenatchee KC, WA 173.50 
September 29, 1997 SBC of Northern Colorado 177.00 4 
September 29, 1997 Wenatchee KC, WA 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 173.83 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

CHVars Sierra Avalanche
April 12, 1997 Sacramento KC, CA 180.00 

August 01, 1997 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 183.00 1 
August 16, 1997 Santa Cruz KC, CA 186.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: 183.17 ERR 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.04 183.27 15 6 3 3 9 0 1 8 
Overall qualifying scores: 60 28 32 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1997
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

Almshaus Lily of The Valley
January 05, 1997 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 181.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Overall qualifying scores: 1 0 1 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Regular Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1997
 *** Go to the Saint Bernard National Archive's database page to view a dog's titles and dates earned ***

CH Dog Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Beethovens Born To Please
February 28, 1997 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ 185.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 185.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Brandy Stations High Hope
January 12, 1997 Merrimac DTC, VA 182.50 2 

April 05, 1997 Chesapeake KC of Maryland, MD 187.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 184.75 ERR 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 f

Overall class averages and placement totals: 184.83 ERR 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 3 3 0 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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